certificated/licensed employee, having a complaint or problem, to discuss the matter informally with 
members of the administration through normal channels of communication. 

ARTICLE 111- LEAVES (PAID AND UNPAID) 

3.01 Professional Leave 

A. Each year the Board shall budget twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in its annual appropriatlohs 
for certain expenses connected with the attendance at professional meetlngs, conrerences, visitations 
or conventions. Allooated funds shall be pro-rated per building by the administration according to the 
number of FTE staff members assigned to the building.

[...]

3.02 Sick Leave 

A Accrual of Sick leave 

1. Each full time person employed by the Board shall be entitled to fifteen (15) days sick leave 
with pay for each completed year of service, which shall be credited at the rate if 1.25 days 
per month up to a maximum of two hundred thirty-five (235) days. Each person employed 
part time shall be entitled to sick leave calculated at the rate of four (4) and six-tenths (6/10) 
hours for each completed eighty (80) hours of service, excluding overtime hours worked. 
Hours shall be credited up to a maximum of 1,762.5 hours.

[...]

Each certified/licensed employee will be eligible for two (2) yearly passes [one (1) 
personal pass and one (1) spouse passJ. At the employees' choice, at least two (2) events must be worked by 
the employee and/or spouse for each pass. 

4.08 Career Development Program 

The Board shall annually appropriate thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for a Career Development Program 
for employees. Allocated funds shall be pro-rated per building by the administration according to the number of 
FTE staff members assigned to the building. Separate building-level accounts shall be established. Career

[...]

If you submit false Information, you may be subject to disciplinary 
action. up to and Including termination of employment. 

4 In addition to the regular plan, the Board will compensate employees who elect not to 
participate in this insurance coverage to receive one thousand five hundred dollars {$1,500) 
in lieu of participating in the group hospitalization program. Employees are also eligible for 
payment In lieu of for vision and dental as described in ARTICLE IV - SALARIES ANO 
FRINGE BENEFITS • Sections 4.13 (Dental Insurance) and 4.14 (Vision Insurance).

[...]

an employee personnel file two (2) years after the placement of said record(s), provided the.employee 
has had no intervening unfavorable materials or disciplinary actions within the two (2) year duration. 

6.12 Work Day/School Year 

A. The school year shall be one hundred eighty-four (184) days in length. 

B. The work day for all employees represented by the BEA shall consist of seven (7) hours and thirty (30) 
minutes with starting and ending time for the regular school day administered by the building principal 
and inclusive of the time periods specified in the following paragraphs: